

No. 18-1303

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

JUDITH GRAY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THOMAS A. CUMMINGS; TOWN OF ATHOL, MASSACHUSETTS,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts (No. 4:15-cv-10276-TSH)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION, AND THE JUDGE
DAVID L. BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

David W. Ogden
Daniel S. Volchok
Alexandra Stewart
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
(202) 663-6363 (facsimile)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Psychological Association*

September 6, 2018

Aaron M. Panner
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(202) 326-7999 (facsimile)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Psychiatric Association*

additional counsel listed on inside cover

Nathalie F.P. Gilfoyle
Deanne M. Ottaviano
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL
ASSOCIATION
750 First Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 336-5500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Psychological Association*

Jennifer Mathis
BAZELON CENTER FOR
MENTAL HEALTH LAW
1101 15th Street, N.W., Suite 1212
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 467-5730
(202) 223-0409 (facsimile)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Bazelon
Center for Mental Health Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| STATEMENT | 4 |
| I. The Large and Growing Role of Police in Responding to Mental Health Emergencies..... | 4 |
| II. Leading Frameworks for Police Mental Health Training | 7 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 16 |
| ARGUMENT | 18 |
| I. The ADA Requires Reasonable Accommodations for Individuals with Mental Illness at the Point of Arrest..... | 18 |
| II. Requiring Police To Accommodate Individuals with Mental Illness Is Practicable..... | 22 |
| A. Programs Such as CIT Improve Police Response to Situations Involving Individuals with Mental Illness | 23 |
| B. Partnerships with Mental Health Professionals Save Money and Improve Mental Health Outcomes | 26 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(g)(1) | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)..... | 21 |
| <i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> , 469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006)..... | 18 |
| <i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)..... | 1 |
| <i>Haberle v. Troxell</i> , 885 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2018) | 19, 21 |
| <i>Hainze v. Richards</i> , 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000) | 19 |
| <i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... | 5 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)..... | 21 |
| <i>Roberts v. City of Omaha</i> , 723 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2013) | 19 |
| <i>Roell v. Hamilton County</i> , 870 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2017) | 20, 22 |
| <i>Sheehan v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 743 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)..... | 17, 19 |
| <i>Tucker v. Tennessee</i> , 539 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2008) | 19 |

United States v. Georgia,
546 U.S. 151 (2006)..... 20-21

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 *et seq.* *passim*

 § 12131(1)..... 21

 § 12132 19, 20

 § 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii)..... 20

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)(i)..... 20

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 123, § 12(a) (West 2010)..... 21

OTHER MATERIALS

Colleen L. Barry et al.,
*After Newtown – Public Opinion on Gun Policy and Mental
Illness*, 368 New Eng. J. Med. 1077 (2013),
<http://www.nejm.org/doi/pdf/10.1056/NEJMp1300512> 9

Herbert Bengelsdorf et al.,
The Cost Effectiveness of Crisis Intervention, 181 J. Nervous & Mental
Disease 757 (1993), http://www.researchgate.net/publication/14945620_The_cost_effectiveness_of_crisis_intervention._Admission_diversion_savings_can_offset_the_high_cost_of_service 27

Randy Borum et al.,
*Police Perspectives on Responding to Mentally Ill People in
Crisis: Perceptions of Program Effectiveness*,
16 Behavioral Sci. & Law 393 (1998)..... 8, 24

Kelly Bouchard,
Across Nation, Unsettling Acceptance when Mentally Ill in Crisis Are Killed, Portland Press Herald, Dec. 9, 2012,
<http://www.pressherald.com/2012/12/09/shoot-across-nation-a-grim-acceptance-when-mentally-ill-shot-down/> 7

Deborah L. Bower & W. Gene Pettit,
The Albuquerque Police Department’s Crisis Intervention Team: A Report Card, 70 FBI Law Enforcement Bull. 1 (Feb. 2001), <https://leb.fbi.gov/file-repository/archives/feb01leb.pdf/view> 23

Jennifer Bronson & Marcus Berzofsky,
 U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Justice Programs,
Indicators of Mental Health Problems Reported by Prisoners and Jail Inmates, 2011-12 (June 2017),
<https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/imhprpji1112.pdf> 14

Kelli E. Canada et al.,
Intervening at the Entry Point: Differences in How CIT Trained and Non-CIT Trained Officers Describe Responding to Mental Health-Related Calls, 48 Community Mental Health J. 746 (2012) (author manuscript available at <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3670143/>) *passim*

Michael T. Compton et al.,
A Comprehensive Review of Extant Research on Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Programs, 36 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & Law 47 (2008), <http://www.jaapl.org/content/36/1/47.full.pdf+html> *passim*

Michael T. Compton, et al.,
Police Officers’ Volunteering for (Rather than Being Assigned to) Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Training: Evidence for a Beneficial Self-Selection Effect, 35 Behavioral Sci. L. 470 (2017) 11

Michael T. Compton, et al.,
The Police-Based Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Model: I. Effects on Officers’ Knowledge, Attitudes, and Skills, 65 Psychiatric Services 517 (2014) 12, 24

Michael T. Compton et al.,
The Police-Based Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Model: II. Effects on Level of Force and Resolution, Referral, and Arrest,
 65 *Psychiatric Services* 523 (2014) 25

Gary Cordner, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services, *People with Mental Illness* (May 2006),
<http://ric-zai-inc.com/Publications/cops-p103-pub.pdf>.....4

Llewellyn J. Cornelius et al.,
Reach out and I’ll Be There: Mental Health Crisis Intervention and Mobile Outreach Services to Urban African Americans,
 28 *Health & Soc. Work* 74 (2003)..... 15

Council of State Gov’ts,
Criminal Justice/Mental Health Consensus Project (June 2002),
<https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/197103.pdf> 6, 13, 15

Alexander J. Cowell et al.,
The Cost-Effectiveness of Criminal Justice Diversion Programs for People With Serious Mental Illness Co-Occurring With Substance Abuse: Four Case Studies, 20 *J. Contemp. Crim. Just.* 292 (2004) 27

Martha Williams Deane et al.,
Emerging Partnerships Between Mental Health and Law Enforcement,
 50 *Psychiatric Services* 99 (1999) 4

Randolph Dupont & Sam Cochran,
Police Response to Mental Health Emergencies—Barriers to Change,
 28 *J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & Law* 338 (2000) 23

Robin Shepard Engel et al.,
Further Exploration of the Demeanor Hypothesis: The Interaction Effects of Suspects’ Characteristics and Demeanor on Police Behavior,
 17 *Just. Q.* 235 (2000) 8

Peggy L. El-Mallakh et al.,
Costs and Savings Associated with Implementation of a Police Crisis Intervention Team, 107 *S. Med. J.* 391 (2014)..... 26

Jenny Gold,
Mental Health Cops Help Reweave Social Safety Net In San Antonio,
 Nat’l Pub. Radio, Aug. 19, 2014, <http://www.npr.org/blogs/health/2014/08/19/338895262/mental-health-cops-help-reweave-social-safety-net-in-san-antonio> 15

Thomas M. Green,
Police as Frontline Mental Health Workers: The Decision to Arrest or Refer to Mental Health Agencies, 20 Int’l J.L. & Psychiatry 469 (1997)..... 5, 10

Sonya Hanafi et al.,
Incorporating Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Knowledge and Skills into the Daily Work of Police Officers: A Focus Group Study,
 44 Community Mental Health J. 427 (2008)..... 26

Michael A. Hoge et al.,
Mental Health and Addiction Workforce Development: Federal Leadership Is Needed To Address the Growing Crisis,
 32 Health Affairs 2005 (2013)..... 6

Steven K. Hoge et al., American Psychiatric Ass’n Task Force Report,
Outpatient Services for the Mentally Ill Involved in the Criminal Justice System (Oct. 2009), <https://www.psychiatry.org/psychiatrists/search-directories-databases/library-and-archive/task-force-reports> 6

Amy N. Kerr et al.,
Police Encounters, Mental Illness and Injury: An Exploratory Investigation,
 10 J. Police Crisis Negot. 116 (2010) (author manuscript available at <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2991059/>) 9

H. Richard Lamb et al.,
The Police and Mental Health, 53 Psychiatric Services 1266 (2002),
http://www.popcenter.org/problems/mental_illness/PDFs/Lamb_etal_2002.pdf
 13, 26

Wesley Lowery et al.,
Distraught People, Deadly Results, Washington Post, June 30, 2015,
https://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/investigative/2015/06/30/distraught-people-deadly-results/?utm_term=.25f7b31bee6e 7

Maryland Coalition of Families for Children’s Mental Health,
Listening and Learning from Families: Crisis Services and the Experiences of Families Caring for Children and Youth with Mental Health Needs (Dec. 2013),
<http://www.mdcoalition.org/LiteratureRetrieve.aspx?ID=142917&A=SearchResult&SearchID=7715782&ObjectID=142917&ObjectType=6> 13

Christian Mason et al.,
Responding to Persons with Mental Illness: Can Screening Checklists Aid Law Enforcement?, FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin (Feb. 2014),
<http://leb.fbi.gov/2014/february/responding-to-persons-with-mental-illness-can-screening-checklists-aid-law-enforcement> 15

Massachusetts Dep’t of Mental Health,
Pre-Arrest Law Enforcement Based Jail Diversion Programs (2015),
<http://www.mass.gov/eohhs/docs/dmh/forensic/jdp-fact-sheet.pdf> 13, 28

Massachusetts Dep’t of Mental Health Forensic Services,
Pre-Arrest Law Enforcement-Based Jail Diversion Program Report, July 1, 2011 to January 1, 2014 (2014), <http://www.mass.gov/eohhs/docs/dmh/forensic/jail-diversion-program-2014.pdf> 14, 27

Mental Health First Aid,
<http://www.mentalhealthfirstaid.org/cs/> (last visited Aug. 22, 2018) 14

N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene,
Mobile Crisis Teams, <https://www1.nyc.gov/site/doh/health/health-topics/crisis-emergency-services-mobile-crisis-teams.page>
(last visited Aug. 22, 2018) 13

Janet R. Oliva & Michael T. Compton,
A Statewide Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Initiative: Evolution of the Georgia CIT Program, 36 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & Law 38 (2008),
<http://www.jaapl.org/content/36/1/38.full.pdf+html> 10, 11

Order Entering Settlement Agreement,
United States v. Delaware, No. 11-591-LPS (D. Del. July 15, 2011) 16

Melissa Reuland & Jason Cheney, Police Executive Research Forum,
*Enhancing Success of Police-Based Diversion Programs for
People with Mental Illness* (May 2005),
www.evawintl.org/library/DocumentLibraryHandler.ashx?id=4
954, 24

Melissa Reuland et al., Council of State Gov'ts Justice Center,
*Law Enforcement Responses to People with Mental Illnesses:
A Guide to Research-Informed Policy and Practice* (2009),
[http://csgjusticecenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/12/le-research.
pdf](http://csgjusticecenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/12/le-research.pdf)4, 5, 8

Christian Ritter et al.,
*The Quality of Life of People with Mental Illness: Consequences of Pre-
Arrest and Post-Arrest Diversion Programs*, Presented at Second National
CIT Conference, Orlando, Fla. (Sept. 2006) 25

Settlement Agreement,
United States v. Delaware, No. 11-591-LPS (D. Del. filed
July 6, 2011), <http://www.ada.gov/delaware.htm> 16

Ram Subramanian et al., Vera Inst. of Just.,
Incarceration's Front Door: The Misuse of Jails in America (Feb. 2015),
[https://storage.googleapis.com/vera-web-
assets/downloads/Publications/incarcerations-front-door-the-misuse-of-jails-
in-america/legacy_downloads/incarcerations-front-door-report_02.pdf](https://storage.googleapis.com/vera-web-assets/downloads/Publications/incarcerations-front-door-the-misuse-of-jails-in-america/legacy_downloads/incarcerations-front-door-report_02.pdf) 6

Substance Abuse & Mental Health Services Admin.,
Funding and Characteristics of State Mental Health Agencies, 2010,
[https://www.aahd.us/wp-
content/uploads/2012/12/FundingStateMentalHealthAgencies2010.pdf](https://www.aahd.us/wp-content/uploads/2012/12/FundingStateMentalHealthAgencies2010.pdf)..... 5

Jeffrey W. Swanson et al.,
*Mental Illness and Reduction of Gun Violence and Suicide:
Bringing Epidemiologic Research to Policy* (2014),
[http://www.annalsofepidemiology.org/article/S1047-2797\(14\)00147-1/pdf](http://www.annalsofepidemiology.org/article/S1047-2797(14)00147-1/pdf)
..... 9,10

Sema A. Taheri,
*Do Crisis Intervention Teams Reduce Arrests and Improve Officer Safety?
A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis*,
27 *Crim. Just. Pol. Rev.* 76 (2016) 12

Kathleen C. Thomas et al.,
*County-Level Estimates of Mental Health Professional
Shortage in the United States*, 60 *Psychiatric Services* 1323 (2009), [http://
psychiatryonline.org/doi/pdf/10.1176/ps.2009.60.10.1323](http://psychiatryonline.org/doi/pdf/10.1176/ps.2009.60.10.1323)..... 6

United States Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division,
Examples and Resources to Support Criminal Justice Entities in Compliance
with Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act,
<https://www.ada.gov/cjta.html> (last visited Aug. 27, 2018)..... 19, 26

Heidi S. Vermette et al.,
Mental Health Training for Law Enforcement Professionals,
33 *J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & Law* 42 (2005),
<http://www.jaapl.org/content/33/1/42.full.pdf+html> 24

Amy C. Watson et al.,
*Police Officers' Attitudes Toward and Decisions About
Persons With Mental Illness*, 55 *Psychiatric Services* 49 (2004), [http://ps.
psychiatryonline.org/doi/pdf/10.1176/appi.ps.55.1.49](http://ps.psychiatryonline.org/doi/pdf/10.1176/appi.ps.55.1.49)..... 9

Amy C. Watson et al.,
*The Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Model: An Evidence-Based Policing
Practice?*, 35 *Behavioral Sci. L.* 431 (2017)..... 11, 23, 25

William Wells & Joseph A. Schafer,
Officer Perceptions of Police Responses to Persons with a Mental Illness,
29 *Policing* 578 (2006) 25

Timothy Williams,
*Jails Have Become Warehouses for the Poor, Ill and Addicted, a Report
Says*, *N.Y. Times*, Feb. 11, 2015, at A19 6
